SPIRIT

SP-3526 FUNCTIONAL TRAINER

OWNER'S MANUAL






Table Of Contents

INErOdUCTION L. 4
ManUIaCIUNEr .o 4
International Offices . ..., 4
CUSTOM T SUP PO 5
Safety INStruCtions ... 6
PreCaUtiONS ..o 7
Warning Labels and Stickers ... 17
SafegUAIAS .. 18
Assembly and Setup ...oooiiii 19
Parts List ..o .20
Assembly INStruCtiONS ... 23
MaiNteNaNCe ... 28

Copyright 2018. Spirit Fitn ess® by Dyaco International. All rights reserved, including those to reproduce this book or parts thereof in any form without first obtaining written
permission from Spirit Fitness.

Every effort has been made to keep this information current; however, periodically, changes are made to the information herein, and these changes will be incorporated

into new editions of this publication. All product names and logos are trademarks of their respective owners.



Introduction

This manual will acquaint you with the assembly, operation and maintenance of your strength equipment.

SPIRIT Series— FUNCTIONAL TRAINER manufactured by Spirit Fitness®

Be sure to read and follow the information and instructions before assembling, using or servicing SPIRIT strength equipment.

Manufacturer

Dyaco International Inc.
Taipei HQ Office

12F, No.111, SongJiang Rd.
Taipei City, Taiwan, 10486
Tel: +886-2-2515-2288

Fax: +886-2-2515-9963
Email: info@dyaco.com

International Offices

Spirit Fitness

3000 Nestle Rd.

Jonesboro, AR 72401

TEL: +1-870-935-1107 (Local)

TOLL FREE: +1-800-258-8511
EMAIL:spiritservice@spiritfitness.com

Dyaco Japan

Dai 2 Shirako Bldg. 501 6-16-7 Nishi Kasai Edogawa
Tokyo 134-0088, Japan

Tel: 03-6808-4588

Fax: 03-6808-4677

Email: info@dyaco.jp

Dyaco Shanghai

Room 1001, Building C,

No.728, ShiGuang Road,
YangPu District, Shanghai, China
Tel: (86) 21-65068300

Fax: (86) 21-65068150

If any items need replacement contact the Spirit Fitness Customer Support Department. For international customers,

please contact your local distributor.

Dyaco UK Ltd

Fairbourne Drive
Atterbury

Milton Keynes

MK10 9RG UK

Tel: +44 (0)800 029 3865
Email: sales@dyaco.co.uk

Dyaco Germany

Technologiepark Bergisch-Gladbach
Haus 56

Friedrich-Ebert-StralRe 75

51429 Bergisch GladbachfR

Tel: +49 (0)2204 844 340

Fax: +49 (0)2204 844 333

Email: info@dyaco.de

Dyaco Canada

5955 Don Murie Street
Niagara Falls, ONL2G 0A9
Canada

Tel: +1 888-707-1880

Fax: +1 905-353-8968
Email: sales@dyaco.ca



Safety Instructions

This chapter includes precautions and fitness safeguards for the installation and use ofthe FUNCTIONAL TRAINER
manufactured by SPIRIT HTNESS..

Please read this chapter carefully before installing or using your strength equipment.
Live area and Training area

The live area shall be notless than160cm (63”) greater than the training area in the directions from which the equipment is
accessed. The live area must also include the area for emergency dismount

840

1520

Safety instructions are provided in the following languages (in the order shown):

e English
e Dutch

e French
e German
e [talian

e Portuguese

e  Spanish
e Swedish
e Chinese

e Japanese



Precautions

These safety notes are directed to you as the owner of the Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness.
Please train all your users and fitness staff to follow these safety instructions.

DO

e Do encourage each of your users to discuss their health program or fitness regimen with a healthcare professional.
e Do stop operating your Strength Equipment if you feel dizzy or faint.

e Do perform regular preventative maintenance.

e Do exercise slowly until you reach a level of comfort.

DO NOT

e Do notlet unsupervised children operate the Strength Equipment.

e Do not use without proper athletic shoes.

e Do notuse outdoors, or in an enclosed pool environment.

e Do notdrop or insert any object, hands, or feet into any opening or within the area of the product.
e Do not attempt to remove any shrouds or modify the Strength Equipment.

WARNING

e Your Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness is designed for the exercise in a commercial or consumer
environment.

e Please check with your physician prior to beginning any exercise program.

e Do notpush yourself to excess. Stop if you are feeling faint, dizzy, or exhausted. Use common sense during
workout.

e Read the owner's manual in its entirety before operating the Strength Equipment.

e Failure to obey this warning can result in injury or death.

SPIRIT FITNESS® and the Spirit Fitness logo are registered trademarks of Dyaco International.



VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Deze veiligheidsaantekeningen zijn aan u gericht als eigenaar van de Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness.
Gelieve uw gebruikers en uw per- soneel voor conditietraining volledig bekend te maken met deze veiligheidsinstructies.

Doe het volgende:

e Moedig elk van uw gebruikers aan hun gezondheidspro- gramma of conditietherapie met een professioneel uit de
gezondheidszorg te bespreken.

e Stop het gebruik van uw Strength Equipment als u zich duizelig of een flauwte voelt.

e Voer regelmatig preventief onderhoud uit.

e Oefen langzaam totdat u een comfortniveau heeft bereikt.

e Gebruik de Strength Equipment alleen voor zijn bedoelde gebruik, zoals in deze handleiding staat beschreven.

Doe het volgende NIET:

e Laat kinderen zonder toezicht de Strength Equipment niet bedienen.

¢ Niet zonder gymschoenen gebruiken.

e Niet buiten bij regenachtig weer gebruiken, of in dichte ruimte met een zwembad.

e Laat geen enkel voorwerp in de Strength Equipment vallen en steek uw handen of voeten in geen enkele opening
van of onder uw Strength Equipment.

e Probeer geen omhulsels te verwijderen of uw Strength Equipment te wijzigen.

WAARSCHUWING

e Uw Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness is ontworpen voor aérobische oefeningen in een commerciéle of
gebruiker-somgeving.

e Zie uw arts voor het beginnen van een oefenprogramma.

e Dwing uzelf niet tot buitensporige oefeningen. Stop als u zich duizelig, uitgeput of een flauwte voelt.

e Lees de gebruikershandleiding helemaal en aandachtig door alvorens uw Strength Equipment te bedienen.

o Nalaten deze waarschuwing op te volgen kan letsel of overlijden tot gevolg hebben.



PRECAUTIONS

Ces consignes de sécurités s'adressent aux propriétaires du Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness. Veuillez
instruire tous vos utilisateurs et instructeurs a suivre ces consignes.

A Faire

¢ Encouragez tous les utilisateurs a consulter un médecin au sujet de leur programme de fitness ou régime d'exercice.
e Cessez d'utiliser le Strength Equipment en cas d'étourdissement ou de faiblesse.

e Exécutez régulierement la maintenance préventive.

e Commencez l'exercice lentement jusqu'a ce que vous atteignez un niveau confortable.

e Utilisez le Strength Equipment uniqguement de la maniére prévue, telle que décrite dans ce manuel.

A éviter

e Ne laissez pas des enfants utiliser le Strength Equipment sans sur- veillance.

e Ne l'utilisez pas sans porter de chaussures d'athlétisme.

e Ne l'utilisez pas en extérieur lors de temps pluvieux, ni en intérieur dans une salle de piscine.

e Evitez de laisser tomber tout objet ou d'introduire les mains ou pieds dans toute ouverture ou en-dessous du Strength
Equipment.

e Ne tentez pas de retirer tout carter de protection ni de modifier le Strength Equipment.

AVERTISSEMENT

e Le Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fithess est congu pour I'exercice aérobique dans un environnement
commercial ou privé.

e Veuillez consulter un médecin avant de commencer tout programme d'exercice.

e Ne vous poussez pas au-dela de vos limites. Arrétez-vous si vous vous sentez faible, étourdi ou épuisé
Faites preuve de bon sens lorsque vous vous entrainez.

e Lisez le guide de Il'utilisateur en entier avant d'utiliser le Strength Equipment.

e Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut se traduire par des blessures, voire la mort.



VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Die folgenden VorsichtsmaRnahmen richten sich an Sie als Besitzer des Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit
Fitness. Bitte schulen Sie alle Ihre. Benutzer und lhr Fitness-Personal in der Beachtung dieser Sicherheitsvorschrifte

Gebote

e Legen Sie jedem lhrer Benutzer nahe, sein Gesundheits- oder Fitnessprogramm mit einem medi- zinischen Fachmann
zu besprechen.

e Beenden Sie den Betrieb lhres Strength Equipment, wenn Sie sich schwindelig oder schwach fihlen.

e Fihren Sie regeimaRige vorbeugende Wartungsmal3nahmen durch.

e Trainieren Sie langsam, bis Sie eine gewisse Komfortzone erreichen.

e Verwenden Sie den Strength Equipment nur zum vorgesehenen, in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Zweck.

Verbote

e Lassen Sie den Strength Equipment nicht von unbeaufsichtigten Kindern in Betrieb nehmen.
e Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht ohne Sportschuhe.

e Benutzen Sie das Gerat bei regnerischen Witterungsbedingungen nicht im Freien und nicht In einer geschlossenen
Schwimmbadumgebung.

e Lassen Sie keine Gegenstande in irgendwelche Offnun- gen oder unter den Strength Equipment fallen und halten Sie Hande und
FlRe von diesen Bereichen fern.

e Unternehmen Sie keinen Versuch, irgendwelche Abdeckungen zu entfernen oder den Strength Equipment zu modi-
fizieren.

ACHTUNG

e Der Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness ist fiir aerobische Ubungen in einer kommerziellen oder
Verbraucherumgebung vorgesehen.

e Bitte holen Sie vor Aufnahme eines jeden Trainingsprogramms den Rat Ihres Arztes ein.

e Trainieren Sie nicht Ubertrieben hart. Horen Sie auf, wenn Sie ein Schwéche-, Schwindel- oder

e Erschopfungsgefuhl verspiren. Lassen Sie sich beim Schritttraining von Ihrer Vernunft leiten. Lesen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme |hres
Strength Equipment die Bedienungsanleitung vollstéandig durch.

e Ein Missachten dieses Achtungshinweises kann Verletzungen oder den Tod zur Folge haben.

10



PRECAUZIONI

Queste note precauzionali sono dirette a voi, come proprietario dello Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness.
Siete pregati di istruire i vostri uten- ti e il vostro personale all'osservanza di queste precauzioni

Da Fare

e Incoraggiate i vostri utenti a discutere il loro programma di salute o di fitness con uno specialista dell'healthcare.
e Interrompete l'uso dello Strength Equipment se avete giramenti ditesta o se vi sentite mancare.

e Eseguite periodicamente servizi di manutenzione.

e Utilizzate lo Strength Equipment soltanto per l'uso € a cui & destina- to, come descritto nel manuale.

Da Non Fare

¢ Non consentite a bambini di usare lo Strength Equipment senza la supervisione di un adulto.

¢ Non utilizzate lo Strength Equipment senza scarpe atletiche.

e Non utilizzate lo Strength Equipment all'esterno in condizioni piovose o in un ambiente con piscina interna.

¢ Non lasciate cadere oggetti sullo Strength Equipment e non inserite oggetti, mani o piedi in qualsiasi apertura
esterna o sotto lo Strength Equipment.

e Non cercate di rimuovere le coperture o di modificare lo Strength Equipment.

AVVERTENZE

e Lo Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness é stato realizzato per esercizi di aerobica in un ambiente pubblico o
privato adeguato.

¢ Prima diiniziare un programma di esercizio fisico, consultate il vostro medico.

o Non eccedete i vostri limiti. Fermatevi se vi sentite mancare, se avete giramenti di testa 0 se vi sentiteesausti. Usate
buon senso nell'utilizzo dell'attrezzatura.

e Leggete il Manuale dell'utente interamente prima di utilizzare lo Spinner.

¢ La mancata osservanza di queste avvertenze pud comportare lesioni gravi o morte.

11



PRECAUCOES

Estas notas de seguranca destinam-se a vocé, proprietario do Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness. Treine
todos os usuarios e o pessoal da academia para que sigam estas instrucées de seguranca.

O que fazer

Incentive todos os usuarios a discutirem seu programa de saude ou sistema de condicionamento fisico com um
profissional da area de saude.

Pare o funcionamento do Strength Equipment se sentir tontura ou ertigem.

Efetue a manutencéo preventiva regular.

Faca exercicios lentamente até atingir um grau de con- forto.

Use o Strength Equipment apenas de acordo com a finalidade para que se destina, conforme descrito neste manual.

O que néo fazer

N&o deixe criangas sem supervisdo operarem o Strength Equipment.

N&o use sem 0s sapatos esportivos apropriados.

N&o utilize em ambientes externos quando o tempo estiver chuvoso, nem em um ambiente fechado de pisci- na
interna.

N&o deixe cair nem insira nenhum objeto, mdos ou pés em qualquer abertura ou sob o Strength Equipment.N&o tente
remover nenhum degrau nem modificar seu Strength Equipment.

ADVERTENCIA

Seu Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness foi projetado para exercicios aerébicos em um ambiente
comercial ou préprio do consumidor.

Consulte seu médico antes de comecgar qualquer programa de exercicios.

N&o se esforce demais. Pare se sentir tontura, vertigem ou exaustdo. Tenha bom senso ao fazer o exercicio. Leia todo
0 Manual do Proprietério antes de operar o seu Strength Equipment.

Deixar de observar esta adverténcia pode resultar em ferimentos ou morte.

12



PRECAUCIONES

Estas notas de seguridad estan dirigidas a usted como el duefio de Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness.
Por favor instruya a todos sus usuar- ios y personal de entrenamiento para que sigan estas instrucciones de seguridad.

Lo que se debe hacer

Digale a cada uno de sus usuarios que discuta su pro- grama de salud o régimen de ejercicio con un profe- sional de
la salud.

Deje de operar su Strength Equipment si se siente mareado o como que va a desmayarse.

Lleve a cabo mantenimiento preventivo a intervalos reg- ulares.

Haga ejercicio lentamente hasta que alcance un nivel en el que se sienta cémodo.

Utilice el Strength Equipment solamente para lo que fue disefiado, como se describe en este manual.

Lo que no se debe hacer

No permita que los nifios operen su Strength Equipment sin super- visién.

No lo use sin zapatos atléticos.

No lo utilice afuera en la lluvia ni en un ambiente cerra- do donde haya una piscina.

No lo deje caer ni inserte objetos. manos o pies en ninguna apertura de su Strength Equipment ni debajo de él.
No intente quitar ninguna cubierta o recubrimiento ni modificar su Strength Equipment.

ADVERTENCIA

Su Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness esta disefiado para el ejercicio aerobic en un ambiente
commercial o de consume.

Por favor consulte con su médico antes de iniciar cualquier programma de ejercicio.

No haga un esfuerzo excesivo. Deténgase si se siento mareado, exhaust o como si fuera a desmayarse. Use su sentido
comun al hacer ejercico.

Lea completamente el Manual del duefio antes de operar su Spinner.

El no cumplir con esta advertenicia puedo resultar en una lesion o en la muerte.

13



FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER

Dessa sékerhetsanméarkningar &r riktade till dig i egenskap av agare av Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness. Var god
uthilda alla anvandare och all personal att félja dessa sékerhetsanvisningar.

Man ska

Uppmuntra alla anvandare att konsultera sitt halso- progam eller sin trédningsregim med en lakare.

Sluta anvanda Strength Equipment om man kanner sig yr eller svim- fardig.

Utfora regelbundet underhall i forebyggande syfte.

Motionera langsamt tills man nar en komfortniva.

e Endast anvanda Strength Equipment fér dess avsedda anvandning, enligt beskrivning i denna handbok.

Man ska inte

e Lata barn anvanda Strength Equipment utan uppsikt.

e Anvanda Strength Equipment utan sportskor.

e Anvanda Strength Equipment utomhus i fuktigt vader eller i ett innes- lutet bassangomrade.

e Tappa in eller féra in nagot foremal, hander eller fotter i ndgon 6ppning, eller under Strength Equipment.
e Forsoka att avliagsna nagra skyddskapor eller att modi- fiera Strength Equipment.

VARNINGAR

¢ Din Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fithess ar avsedd for aerobisk traning i kommersiella eller
konsumentinriktade miljoer.

e Konsultera din lakare innan du inleder nagot tréaningsprogram.

e Sluta om du kanner dig yr, svimfardig eller utmattad. Anvénd Strength Equipment sunt fornuft. Las igenom hela
handboken innan du anvander Strength Equipment.

e Underlatelse att iaktta dessa varningar kan medféra skada eller dodsfall.

14



QI

Nl R I E ST R A R R Spirit Fitness BUE  E¥IlEel - SR AT A @S N BT Ml 25k -

~7
=
JOON

N7/

dlnl

o SUBNCHYEHERE B A L BRI AT - LSRR R R IR (RS SR AN BaTan MRy s B 5 i % -
o WREEETHERETY - FHIFELEHLEEA -

o AEHETI S

o ARIE HIBFP L R BRI - B R ETIE A -

ZIFEIH

o B NEER S ERFILEE
o HUMERAGE SR EBEERIRN T EE A SR
. %T JE A MR R R SR BT AR A A B o (50 P L B e -
SREMYIRS ~ T B A B AT B BB B A AR B Y -
o7 %Z?ﬂﬁﬁ%&ﬂg{f@d@ﬂf{lﬁt%m

BE

o WGP A Spirit Fitness#4is 7 SEFIIFEMH - B AR RSO BRI A EENMELET -

o AERIMRIEMTBRETHE 2 AT > S AR
o HZBACEIEE o WIRIKEEIE > BEESRE > SHE I o 6 LSS 2 — R -

o AEMERIBCERIEAEZAT > 5 oc BRI A T -
o AESFEMESREERAFHESSEC

15



~r
=5 251

I 6 DZEIZE T BFEEEIL ~ Spirit Fitness 1123843 L /= Strength Equipment DA —F —& L TBEREIZEITRE N
TWET - TS DERICETBIHERPLERERIIED LI~ I RTDZ—HF =7 4V PRAARRXY Y 7% ML —
= ARG - 12

DO (f7o T &)

BA—H—BEEDRBRT T T L7 4 Y MAARTOT T AZDNT ~ TEREEECHMIRLHX T 2F%
HCERIL £ -

fEAHET ~ EAPICD FHRPRABVBHLBLBEE - E5RN A 7OEAEZ0HO T 79 A XL T £
e

T 7YY A XNA 7 DEBNLTHA LT F AT T IV -

ToOTVWBZ 7 HH A XBMRBIEL 2 £ TIEW oK DL EFL T RS-

DO NOT (FHHNTL &)

BEELL TOTFHROEEEFAEZEEL T RISV .

WU EEHE L L THEALZWTS RSB -

AR DBINCBANT — NV TOERIEIT T RS-

774 KA —NVOROFCZDNERIY ~F - B -BFEHRLLED - AUL) iDL ZWE LT E
Elye

AN—RBNERNIN ) ~ ZDZTHH A X 7 aBEELRNTLRE N .

BE

Z @ Strength Equipment | Spirit Fitness $HiC L o TR S 1 /- ~ EBRERAEN X L IXEAERENOAREEE
FRACESt SNz 7Y A X4 7 TF -

I 7Y A X707 T A%EDBEICATERC - —HE0OREREEMERL TLFEV -
BOEEDL NNV EBIIBELTZ 7Y A XITBIT T REV - ODFTLTY - FKFERERLOTWERLLZD
FERUIBETIEBZZ 7YY A XePIEL T FREZED T RE VW Z7HH A X1 7OFERIZITE X
ErBHTEE2BEOWLL FT -

T WY A XA 7 EFERT BRI - BBEHHAE TR TR RAEBEL TS REW -

ZDEHEIEOR WS - ERAER - BROTECTKERAHEMESH D X7 -

16



Warning Labels and Communication Stickers

The following pages show examples of Spirit® Fitness warning labels and communication stickers placed on the equipment as part
of the manufacturing process. Itis critical that owners maintain the integrity and placement of these stickers. If you find any stickers
missing or damaged contact your local dealer or distributor for a replacement.

If any instructions or information are not clear, and please contactto SPIRIT FITNESS customer service right away.

NOTE: STICKERS AND LABELS ARE NOT SHOWN TO SCALE

Warning Decal

A WARNING

Exercise Warning Decal
5

FUNCTIONAL TRAINER

(s ]

FUNCTIONAL TRAINER

Serial Number Decal

SPIRIT

MODEL NUMBER: sp-3526
PRODUCT : FUNCTIONAL TRAINER

COMPLIES WITH EN 957-1/2 c E
CLASS: S STUDIO
MAX USER WEIGHT  : 180KG / 396LBS
SERIAL NUMBER: SP-35261906001
MADE IN CHINA

California Prop 65 Warning Decal(For US model only)

WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive

Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

17



Safeguards

The following fitness safeguards and operating precautions are directed to purchasers and users of the Strength Equipment. Club
Managers should ensure that members and fitness staff are trained to follow these same instructions. Failure to follow these

safeguards may result in injury or serious health risk.

Proper Usage

Do not use any equipment in any way other than designed or intended by the manufacturer. It is imperative that SPIRIT
FITNESS equipment is used properly to avoid injury.

Injuries may result if exercising improperly or excessively. It is recommended that all individuals consult a physician prior to
commencing an exercise program. If at any time during exercise you feel faint, dizzy or experience pain, STOP

EXERCISING and consult your physician.
Keep body parts (hands, feet, hair, etc.), clothing and jewelry away from moving parts to avoid injury.
Follow instructions provided in this manual for correct foot position and basic techniques.

The maximum weight for individuals using the Strength Equipment should not exceed 330 pounds (150 kilograms).

Inspection

DO NOT use or permit use of any equipment that is damaged and/or has worn or broken parts. For all SPIRIT FITNESS
equipment use only replacement parts supplied by SPIRIT FITNESS.

Cables and belts pose an extreme liability if used when frayed. Always replace any cable or belt at first sign of wear (consult
SPIRIT FITNESS if uncertain).

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE - Preventative maintenance is the key to smooth operating equipment as well as to keep your
liability to a minimum. Equipment needs to be inspected at regular intervals.

Ensure that any person(s) making adjustments or performing maintenance or repair of any kind is qualified to do so.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO USE OR REPAIR ANY ACCESSORY APPROVED FOR USE WITHTHE SPIRIT
FITNESSEQUIPMENT WHICH APPEARS TO BE DAMAGED ORWORN.

Check all belts, pulleys and bungee cords regularly for signs of wear, and replace if needed.
Check regularly and follow all instructions for maintenance as specified in this manual.

Replace immediately any defective parts and do not operate unit until all repairs are complete.

Perating Warnings

L]

Keep children away from the equipment. Parents or others supervising children must
provideclosesupervisionofchildreniftheequipmentisusedinthepresenceofchildren.

Do not allow users to wear loose fitting clothing or jewelry while using equipment. It is also recommended to have users’ secure
long hair back and up to avoid contact with moving parts.

All bystanders must stay clear of all users, moving parts and attached accessories and components while machine is in
operation.

® Live area and Training area

Note: This Strength Equipment is not suitable for therapeutic purposes.

18



Assembly & Setup

Use the fallowing procedures to unpack and assemble your Strength Equipment manufactured by Spirit Fitness.

Unpacking &Parts

1. Pasition the shipping carton so the Heavy End is located at the bottom.

2. Cut the straps then lift the box over the unit and unpack. Renove all parts from the shipping carton and foam inserts, and verify
that all parts are included in your shipment:

3. Locate the hardware package. The hardware is separated into four steps. Remove the tools first. Remove the hardware for
each step as needed to avoid confusion. The numbers in the instructions that are in parenthesis (#) are the item number from
the assembly drawing for reference.

NOTE: All tools required to assemble the Strength Equipment are included within the packaging.

Take time now to enter your Strength Equipment serial number in the space below.
(Serial number is located on the center tube, see page 17).

Serial No.

NOTE: If you are missing any of the parts listed above, inspect the packing material and the box for items that may have been
overlooked.

If parts are missing, or if you have any operational questions, please call your local Spirit Fitness’s Service department or the
distributor whom sold you the product. Please see page 3 for a listing of international corporate offices and locate the dffice
nearest you. Have your serial number ready.

CAUTION: Damage to the Strength Equipment during assembly is not covered as part of the limited Spirit Fitness warranty. Teke
care not to drop or lean the Strength Equipment on its side. Carefully stand the Strength Equipment up in the normal upright
position on a stable surface so it will not tip over during assembly.

Protect the environment by not disposing of this product with househald waste. Check your local authority or approved waste
center for recycling advice and facilities.

Product Specifications

Maximum Training Weight 180 kgs / 396 Ibs
Products Weight 132 kgs /290 Ibs
Overall Dimensions 840"1520*2120

19



Parts List

No. Description Spec Qty Part No.

001 Left Doorframe 1 SP-3526-001
002 Right Doorframe 1 SP-3526-002
003 Upper Beam Bracket 1 SP-3526-003
004 Link Span 2 SP-3526-004
006 Rotary Frame 2 SP-3526-006
007 Roller Hanger 2 SP-3526-007
008 Left Adjusting Pipe 1 SP-3526-008
009 Right Adjusting Pipe 1 SP-3526-009
010 Guide Rod ©20*1726 4 SP-3526-010
011 Guide Rod Fixing Plate 2 SP-3526-011
013 Mounting Pole 4 SP-3526-013
014 Ringer 4 SP-3526-014
015 Shield 2 SP-3526-015
016 Cable Set 4.8 2 SP-3526-016
017 Short Handle Set 1 SP-3526-017
018 Knee Cover Set 1 SP-3526-018
019 Pull Back Rope Set 1 SP-3526-019
021 10LB Weight Stack 32 SP-3526-021
022 10LB Counter Weight Stack Set 2 SP-3526-022
023 17 Holes Shaft 2 SP-3526-023
024 Select Pin 2 SP-3526-024
025 Spring Pin ¢10*45 2 SP-3526-025
026 Hoist Hook ¢8*80 5 SP-3526-026
027 Rolling Bearing ©32*¢12*10 4 SP-3526-027
031 Pulley 0114*25.8 2 SP-3526-031
032 Pulley ¢89%25.8 14 SP-3526-032
033 Hollow Pipe Sleeve 4 SP-3526-033
034 Rod End Cover 8 SP-3526-034
035 Handle Grip ©31.5*9p24*490 2 SP-3526-035
036 Elliptical Tube Stopper PT50*100*2 4 SP-3526-036
037 Rubber Foot 175*125*11 4 SP-3526-037
038 Rubber Bumper ©62*p20*26 4 SP-3526-038
039 Rubber Bumper ©38*p33*15 2 SP-3526-039
040 Plug ©12.5%*911.2*20 2 SP-3526-040
041 Blind Nuts M8 4 SP-3526-041
042 Socket Cap Screw M10*65 2 SP-3526-042
043 Socket Cap Screw M10*55 2 SP-3526-043
044 Hex Nut M12 2 SP-3526-044
045 Umbrella Head Hexagon Socket Screw M10*45 4 SP-3526-045
046 Socket Cap Screw M10*25 22 SP-3526-046
047 Umbrella Head Hexagon Socket Screw M8*25 4 SP-3526-047
048 Socket Cap Screw M12*90 2 SP-3526-048
049 Umbrella Head Hexagon Socket Screw M10*50 14 SP-3526-049
050 Umbrella Head Hexagon Socket Screw M8*20 2 SP-3526-050

20




Parts List

No. Description Spec Qty Part No.

052 |Cross Recessed Pan Head Tapping Screw ST4.2*16 40 SP-3526-052
053 Flat Washer ©24*913*2.5 4 SP-3526-053
054 Flat Washer @20*p10.5*2 66 SP-3526-054
055 Big Washer ©24*@8.4*2 4 SP-3526-055
056 Big Washer @15*¢95.3"1.2 40 SP-3526-056
057 Spring Washer M10 24 SP-3526-057
058 Spring Washer M8 8 SP-3526-058
059 Nylon Insert Lock Nut M10 22 SP-3526-059
060 Nylon Insert Lock Nut M12 2 SP-3526-060
065 L Shape Plate 20 SP-3526-065
066 Front Shield 2 SP-3526-066
069 Handle Grips 2 SP-3526-069
071 Rings Components 2 SP-3526-071
072 Hook Cover 2 SP-3526-072
073 Aluminum End Cover P38*P6.5*13 2 SP-3526-073
074 Aluminum Ring P32*P23*14.5 2 SP-3526-074
075 Aluminum Baffle Ring O35*P26*13 2 SP-3526-075
076 Plastic Ring O30*P26*4.5 2 SP-3526-076
077 Socket Cap Screw M6*25 2 SP-3526-077
078 Spring Washer M6 2 SP-3526-078
079 Inner Hexagon End Set Screw M5*5 4 SP-3526-079
080 Reinforcing Regula 16*9*1560 4 SP-3526-080
081 Countersunk Head Pull mandrel Rivet 512 4 SP-3526-081
082 Protect Plate 2 SP-3526-082
083 Right Sliding Frame 1 SP-3526-083
084 Left Sliding Frame 1 SP-3526-084
085 Select Adjusting Frame 2 SP-3526-085
086 Adjusting Bar 2 SP-3526-086
088 Aluminum End Cover ©32*(p6.5"12 2 SP-3526-088
089 Spring P1.4*P12.5*38 2 SP-3526-089
090 Handle Grip Cover ©31.5*924*490 2 SP-3526-090
091 Handle Grip Cover P18*d12*100 2 SP-3526-091
092 Roller Link 08A 2 SP-3526-092
093 Countersunk Head Hexagon Screw M6*20 2 SP-3526-093
094 Reed Nut M6*®20.8*10 2 SP-3526-094
095 Elliptical Pipe Plug PT50*100*3 2 SP-3526-095
096 Cross Recess Pan Head Screw M4*10 8 SP-3526-096
097 Spring Washer M4 8 SP-3526-097
098 Plain Washer ©9*P4.3*0.8 8 SP-3526-098
099 Squat Handle Set 1 SP-3526-099

21




\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
0
//////// ////

22



Assembly Instructions STEP 1

No. Description Spec Qty
001 Left Doorframe 1
002 Right Doorframe 1
004 Link Span 2
046 Socket Cap Screw M10*25 16
054 Flat Washer ©20*910.5*2 16
057 Spring Washer M10 16

I I I I I I I
10 11 12 13 14 15 16

_@_




Assembly Instructions STEP 2

No. Description Spec Qty
001 Left Doorframe 1
002 Right Doorframe 1
003 Upper Beam Bracket 1
046 Socket Cap Screw M10*25 6
054 Flat Washer ©20*p10.5*2 6
057 Spring Washer M10 6

e
"

N =]
(e
(//
<
(X
> o

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
icm 2 3 4 &5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16




Assembly Instructions STEP 3

No. Description Spec Qty
001 Left Doorframe 1
002 Right Doorframe 1
007 Roller Hanger 2
010 Guide Rod ¢20*1726 4
011 Guide Rod Fixing Plate 2
021 10LB Weight Stack 32
022 10LB Counter Weight Stack Set 2
023 17 Holes Shaft 2
024 Select Pin 2
034 Rod End Cover 8
038 Rubber Bumper ©62*p20*26 4
047 Umbrella Head Hexagon Socket Screw M8*25 4
055 Big Washer ©24*p8.4*2 4
058 Spring Washer M8 4

7
/A

L

W

7

X

(/////,’

3




Assembly Instructions STEP 4

No. Description Spec Qty
052 Cross Recessed Pan Head Tapping Screw ST4.2*16 20
056 Big Washer ©15*¢95.3%1.2 20
066 Front Shield 2

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
icm 2 3 4 &5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
|

26



Assembly Instructions STEP5

No. Description Spec Qty
017 Short Handle Set 1
018 Knee Cover Set 1
019 Pull Back Rope Set 1
069 Handle Grips 2
099 Squat Handle Set 1

)
>,
7774 X7

7z

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

27

—
—0 —
3
__N._




Maintenance

A regular preventative maintenance schedule with all fithess equipment ensures that products are working at an optimal condition

without affecting the end user exercise experience. To assist in the maintenance regiment, it is recommended to break service into:

Daily, Weekly, & Monthly activities. Details on each activity can be found in the “Maintenance” section of this document.

All preventive maintenance activities must be performed on a regular basis. Performing routine preventive maintenance actions can

aid in providing safe, trouble-free operation of all SPIRIT equipment. SPIRIT is not responsible for performing regular inspection and

maintenance actions for your machines. Instruct all personnel in equipment inspection and maintenance actions and also in accident

reporting and recording.

Frame Bi-Annually Wipe down with lint free cloth.

Belt & Cable Daily Wipe down with lint free cloth.

Upholstery Daily Wipe down with lint free cloth.

Machine As Needed Wipe down with lint free cloth.
Lubricate Guide Rods As Needed Apply the Teflon based lubricant to a cotton cloth and then apply up and down

the guide rods.

28



Owner’s Manual
© 2021All Rights Reserved

SPIRIT




	
	
	Blank Page





